002-8110.001 Lima, OH
2024 Metzger Pump Improvements

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
C-111 Advertisement for Bids 1-2
C-200 Instruction to Bidders 1-11
C-410 Bid Form for Construction Projects 1-8
Income Tax Documents
Instructions for Completing the Affidavit
Non-Collusion Affidavit
C-430 Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond 1-2
C-510 Notice of Award 1
C-520 Agreement Between Owner and Contract for Construction Contract 1-8
C-550 Notice to Proceed 1
C-610 Performance Bond 1-2
C-614 Maintenance and Guarantee Bond 1-3
C-620 Contractor’s Application for Payment 1-4
C-625 Certificate of Substiantial Completion 1
C-700 General Conditions 1-69
Article 1 - Definitions and Terminology
Article 2 - Preliminary Matters
Article 3 - Documents: Intent, Requirements, Reuse
Article 4 - Commencement and Progress of the Work
Article 5 - Availability of Lands; Subsurface and Physical Conditions;
Reference Points
Article 6 - Bonds and Insurance
Article 7 - Contractor’s Responsibilities
Article 8 - Other Work at the Site
Article 9 - Owner’s Responsibilities
Article 10 - Engineer’s Status During Construction
Article 11 - Amending the Contract Documents; Changes in the Work
Article 12 - Claims
Article 13 - Cost of the Work; Allowances; Unit Price Work
Article 14 - Tests and Inspections; Correction, Removal or Acceptance of
Defective Work
Article 15 - Payments to Contractor; Set Offs; Completion; Correction
Period
Article 16 - Suspension of Work and Termination
Article 17 - Final Resolution of Disputes
Article 18 - Miscellaneous
C-800 Supplementary Conditions 1-12
Exhibit 1 — Payroll Submital andWage Determinations 1-30
Exhibit 2 - Procured Equipment Information 1-132

Table of Contents
1



002-8110.001 Lima, OH

2024 Metzger Pump Improvements
C-941 Change Order 1-2
C-942 Field Order 1

Foreword to Technical Specifications

DIVISION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

01010 Definition of Contract Items 1-2
01021 Allowances 1-2
01043 Coordination and Control of the Work 1-8
01090 Reference Standards 1-2
01300 Submittals 1-8
01310 Construction Schedules and Documentation 1-6
01320 Electronic Project Management System (EPMS) 1-4
01350 Common Product Requirements 1-4
01510 Temporary Facilities 1-4
01610 Disinfection of Potable Water 1-2
01681 Progress Cleaning 1-4

DIVISION 2 - UNDERGROUND, PAVEMENT, AND SITE WORK

02100 Clearing and Grubbing 1-4
02110 Removal of Structures and Obstructions 1-8
02200 Excavation and Backfill 1-10
02800 Sodding, Seeding, and Mulching 1-4
DIVISION 3 - CONCRETE

03310 Grout 1-4
03401 Structural Precast Concrete Channel Slab 1-6
03710 Concrete Restoration 1-8
DIVISION 5 - METALS

05500 Metal Fabrications 1-14

DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION
07532 Adhered Rubber Membrane Roofing 1-6
07600 Flashing and Sheet Metal Work 1-4
07900 Caulking and Sealants 1-4

DIVISION 9 - FINISHES
09900 Painting 1-18

DIVISION 11 - EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS

11835 Bar Screens Installation 1-4
11851 Hydropneumatic Surge Control System 1-6
11852 Surge Tank Insulation and Jacketing 1-10

Table of Contents
2



002-8110.001

2024

DIVISION 15 - MECHANICAL

15010
15075
15080
15160
15211
15830
15855
15905
15950

General Mechanical Provisions

Identification HVAC/Plumbing Piping and Equipment
Plumbing Insulation

Storm Drainage Piping

Small Piping and Valves

Fans

Louvers

HVAC Instrumentation and Control

Testing Adjusting and Balancing of HVAC Systems

DIVISION 16 - ELECTRICAL

16010
16020
16030
16050
16060
16120
16121
16130
16132
16251
16347
16410
16422
16430
16431
16432
16450
16620

General Electrical Provisions

Grounding and Bonding

Electrical Identification

Electrical Testing

Hangers and Supports

Conductors and Cables (600 Volts and Less)
Control and Signal Conductor and Cables
Conduit, Surface Metal Raceways and Accessories
Accessories

Surge Protector Devices (SPD)

Short-Circuit Coordination Study-Arc Flash Hazard Analysis

Panelboards

Motor Starters and Contactors
Disconnect Switches

Circuit Breakers

Low Voltage Fuses and Fuse Holders
Distribution Transformers

Electric Heat Tracing

Lima, OH
Metzger Pump Improvements

[ I
0 00 N

R R R PP PR R R
| | I

[EnY
00-J>-J>.J>:

P T O T Y
[ I | I I

[
DD OO OO S

|
=
o

P P PR RPRRPRPPP AR R R
|
N oD O D OO

IF ANY OF THE PAGES LISTED ABOVE ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PLEASE

ADVISE.

END OF SECTION

Table of Contents
3



