## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
C-111 Advertisement for Bids	1-2
C-200 Instruction to Bidders	1 – 11
C-410 Bid Form for Construction Projects	1-8
Income Tax Documents	
Instructions for Completing the Affidavit	
Non-Collusion Affidavit	
C-430 Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond	1 – 2
C-510 Notice of Award	1
C-520 Agreement Between Owner and Contract for Construction Contract	1-8
C-550 Notice to Proceed	1
C-610 Performance Bond	1 – 2
C-614 Maintenance and Guarantee Bond	1-3
C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment	1 – 4
C-625 Certificate of Substiantial Completion	1
C-700 General Conditions	1 – 69
Article 1 - Definitions and Terminology	
Article 2 - Preliminary Matters	
Article 3 - Documents: Intent, Requirements, Reuse	
Article 4 - Commencement and Progress of the Work	
Article 5 - Availability of Lands; Subsurface and Physical Conditions;	
Reference Points	
Article 6 - Bonds and Insurance	
Article 7 - Contractor's Responsibilities	
Article 8 - Other Work at the Site	
Article 9 - Owner's Responsibilities	
Article 10 - Engineer's Status During Construction	
Article 11 - Amending the Contract Documents; Changes in the Work	
Article 12 - Claims	
Article 13 - Cost of the Work; Allowances; Unit Price Work	
Article 14 - Tests and Inspections; Correction, Removal or Acceptance of	
Defective Work	
Article 15 - Payments to Contractor; Set Offs; Completion; Correction	
Period	
Article 16 - Suspension of Work and Termination	
Article 17 - Final Resolution of Disputes	
Article 18 - Miscellaneous	
C-800 Supplementary Conditions	1 – 12
Exhibit 1 – Payroll Submital andWage Determinations	1 – 30
Exhibit 2 - Procured Equipment Information	1 – 132

C-941 Change Order		1 – 2
C-942 Field	Order	1
	Foreword to Technical Specifications	
DIVISION 1	- GENERAL REQUIREMENTS	
01010	Definition of Contract Items	1 – 2
01021	Allowances	1 – 2
01043	Coordination and Control of the Work	1-8
01090	Reference Standards	1 – 2
01300	Submittals	1-8
01310	Construction Schedules and Documentation	1-6
01320	Electronic Project Management System (EPMS)	1 - 4
01350	Common Product Requirements	1 - 4
01510	Temporary Facilities	1 - 4
01610	Disinfection of Potable Water	1 – 2
01681	Progress Cleaning	1 – 4
DIVISION 2	- UNDERGROUND, PAVEMENT, AND SITE WORK	
02100	Clearing and Grubbing	1 - 4
02110	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1-8
02200	Excavation and Backfill	1 – 10
02800	Sodding, Seeding, and Mulching	1 – 4
DIVISION 3	- CONCRETE	
03310	Grout	1 - 4
03401	Structural Precast Concrete Channel Slab	1 – 6
03710	Concrete Restoration	1-8
DIVISION 5		
05500	Metal Fabrications	1 – 14
	- THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION	
07532	Adhered Rubber Membrane Roofing	1 – 6
07600	Flashing and Sheet Metal Work	1 - 4
07900	Caulking and Sealants	1 – 4
DIVISION 9		
09900	Painting	1 – 18
	1 - EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS	
11835	Bar Screens Installation	1 - 4
11851	Hydropneumatic Surge Control System	1-6
11852	Surge Tank Insulation and Jacketing	1 – 10

DIVISION	15 - MECHANICAL	
15010	General Mechanical Provisions	1-8
15075	Identification HVAC/Plumbing Piping and Equipment	1 – 2
15080	Plumbing Insulation	1-8
15160	Storm Drainage Piping	1-8
15211	Small Piping and Valves	1 - 10
15830	Fans	1 - 4
15855	Louvers	1-4
15905	HVAC Instrumentation and Control	1 – 4
15950	Testing Adjusting and Balancing of HVAC Systems	1-8
DIVISION	N 16 - ELECTRICAL	
16010	General Electrical Provisions	1 – 4
16020	Grounding and Bonding	1-6
16030	Electrical Identification	1 – 4
16050	Electrical Testing	1-6
16060	Hangers and Supports	1-4
16120	Conductors and Cables (600 Volts and Less)	1-8
16121	Control and Signal Conductor and Cables	1-6
16130	Conduit, Surface Metal Raceways and Accessories	1-8
16132	Accessories	1 – 4
16251	Surge Protector Devices (SPD)	1 – 4
16347	Short-Circuit Coordination Study-Arc Flash Hazard Analysis	1 – 10
16410	Panelboards	1-6
16422	Motor Starters and Contactors	1-8
16430	Disconnect Switches	1 – 4
16431	Circuit Breakers	1-6
16432	Low Voltage Fuses and Fuse Holders	1 – 4
16450	Distribution Transformers	1-6
16620	Electric Heat Tracing	1-2

IF ANY OF THE PAGES LISTED ABOVE ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PLEASE ADVISE.

**END OF SECTION**